HOCKEY
EAST

WOMEN’S WEEKLY

contact: Brian Smith | bsmith@hockeyeastonline.com | 339.227.2988 | @BriSmiHE
The Hockey East Association | 591 North Avenue #2 | Wakefield, MA | 01880

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: FEBRUARY 15, 2021

Final Series of Regular Season Set For This Weekend
Playoffs Begin February 24 Will All Teams Eligible To Enter

RECENT RESULTS

Friday 2/12
at No. 7/6 BC 2, No. 10/10 PC 1 (OT)
at UConn 1,HC 0O
UVM 4 at BU O

Saturday 2/13
ME 2 at MC 1
No. 4/3 NU 6 at UNH 1
at BU 4, UVM 1
UConn 4 atHC 2

Sunday 2/14
ME 6 at MC 1
at No. 4/3 NU 4, UNH 1

HOCKEY EAST HEADLINES

Northeastern extended its nation-best winning streak to 14 games on the

penultimate weekend of the 2020-21 regular season with a sweep of New
Hampshire. Alina Mueller (Winterthur, Switzerland) registered four points,
including a league-leading four assists, to help power the Huskies offense.

Boston University and Vermont split a weekend series at Walter Brown
Arena as the teams jockeyed for playoff seeding. The Catamounts’ rookie
netminder Jesse McPherson (Chatham, Ont.) posted a 22-save shutout,
her third blank sheet of the season, in a 4-0 road victory on Friday. The next
day, Terrier captain Jesse Compher (Northbrook, lll.) scored two goals,
including the game-winner, and added a primary assist in a 4-1 win.

Maine swept Merrimack in a two-game set in North Andover, led by Ida
Kuoppala (Pedersore, Finland), who racked up five points on three goals
and two assists, and four points (2g, 2a) from rookie Rahel Enzler (Zug,
Switzerland.)

Boston College’s Abigail Levy (Congers, N.Y.) stopped 30 of 31 shots she
faced in a 2-1 over time win over No. 10 Providence on Friday . Eagles’
Olympian Cayla Barnes (Eastvale, Calif.) scored the game-winning goal in
overtime to secure the victory.

UConn swept Holy Cross, thanks in part to Danika Pasqua’s (Langley,
B.C.) three goals, tied for the league lead last weekend. Tia Chan (Ham-
ilton, Ont.) posted her second shutout of the year with a 20-save perfor-
mance in a 1-0 victory on Friday over Holy Cross, while Pasqua netted the
lone tally.

2020-21 ARMY ROTC HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS
Rk. Team GP w L T ow oL sSw HEPI
1 Northeastern 17 15 1 1 1 0 0 62.08
2 Boston College 16 13 3 0 2 0 0 58.02
3 Vermont 8 6 2 0 1 0 0 55.08
4.  Providence 17 10 6 1 0 1 0 54.49
5. Maine 14 7 7 0 0 1 0 52.91
6 UConn 18 8 9 1 0 2 1 50.80
7 Boston University 9 5 4 0 0 0 0 50.04 ARMY ROTC
8 New Hampshire 20 6 13 1 0 0 1 45.34
9. Holy Cross 17 3 14 0 0 0 0 40.04
10. Merrimack 16 1 15 0 0 0 0 36.63
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ARMY ROTC HOCKEY EAST PLAYER OF THE WEEK

JESSE COMPHER
BOSTON UNIVERSITY

Jesse Compher (North-
brook, lll.) scored two
goals, including the
game-winner, and added a
primary assist in the Terri-
ers’ 4-1 win over Vermont
on Saturday. She led the
Terriers in plus-minus (+2),
shots on goal (11) and
faceoff wins (18) over the
weekend.

IDA KUOPPALA
MAINE

Ida Kuoppala (Pedersore,
Finland) racked up five
points on three goals and
two assists during a week-
end sweep of Merrimack.
The sophomore forward
scored the game-winning
goal with 6:23 left in reg-
ulation on Saturday night
in a 2-1 win before posting
four points (2g, 2a) on
Sunday afternoon.

RAHEL ENZLER
MAINE

Rahel Enzler (Zug, Swit-
zerland) scored two goals
and assisted on two others
during the Black Bears pair
of victories in North Ando-
ver over Merrimack. The
freshman started the scor-
ing on Saturday afternoon,
before scoring a goal and
dishing out two assists on
Sunday.

TICS.

ABIGAIL LEVY
BOSTON COLLEGE

Abigail Levy (Congers,
N.Y.) stopped 30 of 31
shots she faced in a 2-1
over time win over No.

10 Providence on Friday.
Levy’s performance was
good for a .968 save per-
centage and a 0.96 goals
against average. The junior
transfer has won her last
two starts, allowing just one
goal, and sits second in the
league with a .962 save
percentage on the year.
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HOCKEY EAST TOP PERFORMERS

Savannah Norcross, BC (Jr., F; Lynn, Mass.) Had one goal and one assist in BC’s overtime win over No. 10 Prov-
idence. She tied the game in the second period and then assisted on the game-winning goal in overtime. She fired
seven shots on goal and one blocked shot.

Cayla Barnes, BC (Jr., D; Eastvale, Calif.) Scored the game-winning goal in overtime in BC’s win over No. 10 Provi-
dence. Also sent four shots on goal and one blocked shot.

Catherine Foulem, BU (Fr., F: Dieppe, N.B.) Provided the primary helper on Jesse Compher’s game-winning goal
with a tremendous no-look pass from the corner. She now has three points (1g, 2a) in her last four games.

Kate Stuart, BU (Jr., G; Chilliwack, B.C.) Was sensational on Saturday in a 4-1 win over Vermont, making 27 saves

to pick up her second win in three starts this year. Her best save came with the game tied, 1-1, midway through the
second period when she stopped Olivia Kilberg from point-blank range. In her last two starts, Stuart owns a 0.50 goals-
against average and a .981 save percentage.

Danika Pasqua, UConn (Jr., F; Langley, B.C.) Tied for the league lead with three goals to help UConn to a weekend
sweep of Holy Cross, including the lone goal in a 1-0 win on Friday.

Tia Chan, UConn (Fr., G; Hamilton, Ont.) Posted her second shutout of the year with a 20-save performance in a 1-0
victory on Friday over Holy Cross.

Loryn Porter, ME (Sr., G; North Bay, Ont.) Stopped 47 of the 49 shots she faced this past weekend. The senior net-
minder only allowed one goal in each of the two games at Merrimack. She has now won three straight games in net.

Alina Mueller, NU (Jr., F; Winterthur, Switzerland) Registered four points, including a league-leading four assists, to
help power the Huskies offense to a sweep of New Hampshire. She set up the game-winning goal in Saturday’s 6-1
win. Her 14 shots also led the league on the weekend.

Chloe Aurard, NU (Jr., F; Villard-de-Lans, France) Potted two goals, including the game-winning strike, in Saturday’s
6-1 road win at New Hampshire. She ended the weekend with three tallies.

Maddy Skelton, UVM (Fr., F; Isanti, Minn.) Recorded her first career multi-point game Friday night with a goal and an
assist as the Catamounts defeated Boston University to extend their winning streak to five games.

Jesse McPherson, UVM (Fr., G; Chatham, Ont.) Posted a 22-save shutout, her third blank sheet of the season, in a
4-0 road victory over Boston University on Friday.
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HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Player School _ Yr. Pos. GP PPG G-A-P
1. Alina Mueller NU JR F 17 1.76 8-22-30
2. Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 17 1.24 9-12-21
3. Chloé Aurard NU  JR F 17 112 12-7-19
4. Savannah Norcross BC JR F 16 1.12 10-8-18
Kelly Browne BC JR F 16 1.12 6-12-18
6. Katy Knoll NU SO F 17 094 9-7-16
7. Sara Hjalmarsson PC JR F 17 0.88 5-10-15
8. Viki Harkness uc Jr F 18 0.78 3-11-14
9. Maureen Murphy NU JR F 8 162 5-8-13
Ida Kuoppala ME SO F 12 1.08 8-5-13
Hannah Bilka BC SO F 15 0.87 6-7-13
Hadley Hartmetz BC SO D 15 0.87 1-12-13
Brooke Hobson NU SR D 17 0.76 2-11-13
Savannah Bouzide UC SR F 18 0.72 6-7-13

=

HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDING LEADERS

Conference Goals Against Average

Rk. Nam hool MIN A AA
1. Aerin Frankel NU 903:01 9 0.60
2. Jessie McPherson UVM 301:03 5 1.00
3. TiaChan uc 544:.40 13 1.43
4. Loryn Porter ME 839:29 22 1.57
5.  Corinne Schroeder BU 332:42 10 1.80

Conference Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%
1. Aerin Frankel NU 322 9 973
2. Jessie McPherson UVM 117 5 959
3. Loryn Porter ME 461 22 954
4. Tia Chan uc 239 13 .948
5. Sandra Abstreiter PC 424 33 928
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HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Week Player

Nov. 23
Nov. 30
Dec. 7

Dec. 14
Dec. 21
Dec. 28
Jan. 5

Jan. 11
Jan. 18
Jan. 25

Feb. 1
Feb. 8
Feb. 15

Gaby Roy, BC

Lauren DeBlois, PC

Kelly Browne, BC

Natalie Snodgrass, UConn
Val Caldwell, UVYM

Nicole Kelly, UNH

Aerin Frankel, NU

Maude Poulin-Labelle, UVM
Alina Mueller, NU

Ava Boutilier, UNH

Alina Mueller, NU
Maureen Murphy, NU
Aerin Frankel, NU

Ida Kuoppala, ME

Jesse Compher, BU

PRO AMBITIONS
ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

Week Pl r

Nov. 23
Nov. 30
Dec. 7
Dec. 14
Dec. 21
Dec. 28
Jan. 5
Jan. 11
Jan. 18
Jan. 25
Feb. 1
Feb. 8
Feb. 15

Morgan Sadler, ME
Gaby Roy, BC

Nicole Kelly, UNH
Millie Sirum, HC

Jada Habisch, UConn
Chavonne Truter, UNH
Bryn Saarela, HC
Jessie McPherson, UVM
Tia Chan, UConn
Brianna Brooks, UNH
Natalie Tulchinsky, BC
Lindsay Bochna, PC
Rahel Enzler, ME

HOCKEY EAST
DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Week Player

Nov. 23
Nov. 30
Dec. 7
Dec. 14
Dec. 21
Dec. 28
Jan. 5
Jan. 11
Jan. 18
Jan. 25
Feb. 1
Feb. 8
Feb. 15

Sandra Abstreiter, PC
Sandra Abstreiter, PC
Maddy McArthur, BC
Emma Gorski, MC
Loryn Porter, ME

Ava Boutilier, UNH
Jessie McPherson, UVM
Cayla Barnes, BC
Alexie Guay, BC
Loryn Porter, ME
Aerin Frankel, NU
Ava Boutilier, UNH
Abigail Levy, BC

HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE MONTH

Month Player

PRO AMBITIONS
ROOKIE OF THE MONTH

Month Player

HOCKEY EAST
GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH

Month Player

Nov./Dec.  Sara Hjalmarsson, PC Nov./Dec.  Nicole Kelly, UNH Nov./Dec. Sandra Abstreiter, PC
Jan. Alina Mueller, NU Jan. Claire Tyo, PC Jan. Aerin Frankel, NU
Feb. Feb. Feb.
March March March
USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine USCHO.com
Women’s College Hockey Poll - 2/9 Women’s College Hockey Poll - 2/15
Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
1.  Wisconsin, 190 (19) 9-2-1 1 1.  Wisconsin, 150 (15) 11-2-1 1
2. Minnesota, 160 9-5-1 2 2. Northeastern, 129 15-1-1 3
3. Northeastern, 150 13-1-1 4 3. Ohio State, 125 11-5-0 4
4. Ohio State, 145 9-5-0 3 4. Minnesota, 99 9-7-1 2
5. Colgate, 103 11-4-1 5 5. Colgate, 88 11-4-1 5
6. Minnesota Duluth, 83 8-4-0 6 6. Boston College, 65 13-3-0 T6
7. Boston College, 80 12-3-0 7 7. Minnesota Duluth, 61 8-4-0 T6
8. Clarkson, 60 8-6-1 8 8. Penn State, 49 13-1-2 8
9. Penn State, 54 11-1-2 9 9. Clarkson, 37 8-6-1 9
10. Providence, 15 10-5-1 10 10. Providence, 13 10-6-1 10

Others receiving votes: Quinnipiac 2, Boston University 1, Mer-

chyhurst 1, Vermont 1.

Others receiving votes: Robert Morris 7, Quinnipiac 1, Vermont 1.
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PNC BANK THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “PNC Bank Three
Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.
Season leaders in 2020-21 include:

Player School CL Pos.

Aina Muslor NU AF @ PNCBANK
Aerin Frankel NU SR G ®

Ava Boutilier UNH SR G

Ida Kuoppala ME SO F

Natalie Snodgrass uc SR F

Tia Chan uc FR G

WEEKLY PNC BANK THREE STARS REPORT

Friday 2/12 Saturday 2/13 Sunday 2/14
at No. 7/6 BC 2, No. 10/10 PC 1 (OT) ME 2 at MC 1 ME 6 at MC 1
1. Cayla Barnes, BC 1. Ida Kuoppala, ME 1. Ida Kuoppala, ME
2. Abigail Levy, BC 2. Loryn Porter, ME 2. Elise Morphy, ME
3. Sandra Abstreiter, PC 3. Emma Gorski, ME 3. Celine Tedenby, ME
at UConn 1, HC 0 No. 4/3 NU 6 at UNH 1 at No. 4/3 NU 4, UNH 1
1. Danika Pasqua, UConn 1. Alina Mueller, NU 1. Alina Mueller, NU
2. Tia Chan, UConn 2. Aerin Frankel, NU 2. Tessa Ward, NU
3. Jada Brenon, HC 3. Megan Carter, NU 3. Avery Myers, NU
UVM 4 at BU 0 at BU 4, UVM 1
1. Tynka Patkova, UVM 1. Jesse Compher, BU
2. Maddy Skelton, UVM 2. Mackenna Parker, BU
3. Jessie McPherson, UVM 3. Kate Stuart, BU

UConn 4 atHC 2

1. Danika Pasqua, UConn

2. Natalie Snodgrass, UConn
3. Sofia Smithson, HC
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2020-21 SEASON SUPERLATIVES

SHUTOUTS 2020-21 INDIVIDUAL HIGHS:
Date  Player Team Opponent Svs Result Goals: 4 - last by Gaby Roy, BC, 4g (11/20 vs. UNH)
12/4 Sandra Abstreiter PC HC 16 W, 2-0
12/5  Kate Stuart BU MC 24 W, 6-0 Assists: 5 - last by Alina Mueller, NU, 4a (2/6 vs. HC)
12/18  Samantha Carpentier-Yele UConn ~ MC 14 W, 4-0
12/18  Sandra Abstreiter PG ME 23 W, 4-0 Points: 5 - last by Alina Mueller, NU, 1g, 4a (2/6 vs. HC)
12/19 Tia Chan UConn MC 25 W, 5-0
12/20  Ava Boutilier UNH UvM 30 W, 2-0 LEq L ;
11 Jessie MoPherson VM 0o 17 W, 4.0 Saves: 51 - Loryn Porter, Maine (1/17 vs. NU)
1/3 Aerin Frankel NU ME 16 W, 3-0 i
1/4  Aerin Frankel NU ME 21 W, 1-0 GOAL STREAK:
1/8  Jessie McPherson UVM  UConn 26 W, 20 4:4 - Chloe Aurard, NU (1/12-1/23)
1/12 Aerin Frankel NU PC 32 W, 4-0 4:5 - Savannah Bouzide, UConn (1 1/21-12/5)
1/15 Sandra Abstreiter PC MC 22 W, 3-0
1/16 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle UConn UNH 20 W, 4-0 ASSIST STREAK:
1/22 Ava Boutilier UNH MC 18 W, 3-0 6:8 - Alina Mueller, NU (1/9-1/26)
1/23 Aerin Frankel NU PC 27 W, 5-0
1/23 Ava Boutilier UNH MC 12 W, 4-0 POINT STREAK:
1/23 Corinne Schroeder  BU ME 20 W, 1-0 7:9 - Chloé Aurard, NU (1/9-1/29)
1/24 Loryn Porter ME BU 37 W, 2-0
1/26 Aer?n Frankel NU UConn 14 W, 2-0 Team Highs:
1/58 ée”” Frsf';kh‘?l'_ HB mg ;‘13 w 2‘8 Goals: 12 - NU vs. HC (12/6)
/ wynet lips e Shots on Goal: 54 - NU vs. Maine (1/17)
1/31 Abigail Levy BC UConn 33 W, 4-0 ive Wins: 9 - N
2/5  Aerin Frankel NU HC 17 W, 8-0 Consecutive Wins: 9 - NU (1/12-2/6)
2/5 Ava Boutilier UNH PC 29 W 1-0 Unbeaten streak: 13 - NU (1/3-2/6)
2/5 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle UConn ME 29 W, 3-0
2/6 Aerin Frankel NU HC 12 W, 12-0
2/7 Corinne Schroeder  BU MC 18 W, 2-0 THE LAST TIME
2/12  TiaChan UConn  HC 20 W, 1-0 A player had four goals:
2/12 Jessie McPherson Uvm BU 22 W, 4-0 Gaby Roy, BC (11/20/20 vs. UNH)
In league play: Gaby Roy, BC (11/20/20 vs. UNH)

40 + SAVES
Dat ali : Team nent VS, Result A rookie had a hat trick:
12/5  Julia Pelletier HC PC 43 L 1-4 Jada Habisch, UConn (12/18/20 vs. MC)
1212 Emma Gorski MC HC 44 W, 3-2 In league play: Jada Habisch, UConn (12/18/20 vs. MC)
12/30 Jada Brenon HC UNH 49 W, 5-2
1/23 Tia Chan UConn BC 40 L, 1-2 (OT) A defenseman had a hat trick:
1/3 Loryn Porter ME NU 44 L, 0-3 )

Maude Poulin-Labelle, UVM (10/29/19 vs. Dartmouth)
1/4 Loryn Porter ME NU 40 L, 0-1 ) .
1/9 Jada Brenon HC PC 43 L 2-5 In league play: Toni Ann Miano, BC (1/13/18 vs. NU)
117 Loryn Porter ME NU 51 L, 2-3 (OT)
2/5 Loryn Porter ME UConn e L, 0-3 A goaltender recorded 50 saves:

Loryn Porter, Maine 51 (1/17/21 vs. NU)
HAT TRICKS: In league play: Loryn Porter, Maine 51 (1/17/21 vs. NU)
Dat Player Team nent Result
11/20  Gaby Roy BC UNH W, 6-2 A team won 10 games in a row:
12/18  Jada Habisch UConn MC W, 4-0 Northeastern, 10 games (1/10/20 to 2/7/20; 10-0-0)
1/29  Maureen Murphy ~ NU MC W, 5-0 In league play: Northeastern, 12 games, (11/29/19 to 2/7/20; 12-0-0)
12/5 Chloé Aurard NU HC W, 8-0

A team was unbeaten in 10 straight games:
g"tERT"‘IflE G?A'-S- Teamn et Result 13 Northeastern (1/3/21-2/6/21; 12-0-1)
19 Theresa Schafzahl UVM UConn W, 3.2 (OT) In league play: 13 Northeastern (1/3/21-2/6/21; 12-0-1)
117 Chloé Aurard NU ME W, 3-2 (OT) .
1/23 Jillian Fey BC UConn W, 2-1 (OT) A team recorded 50 shots—on-gpal.
2/12 Cayla Barnes BC PC W, 2-1 (OT) Northeastern, 54 (1/17/21 vs. Maine)

In league play: Northeastern, 54 (1/17/21 vs. Maine)
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Boston College
13-3-0
(13-3-0 HE)

NOVEMBER

20 at New Hampshire
21 NEW HAMPSHIRE
27 PROVIDENCE

28 atProvidence

DECEMBER
4 at UConn
5 UCONN

11 NORTHEASTERN
13 at Northeastern

JANUARY

8 MERRIMACK

9 at Merrimack

15 HOLY CROSS
16 at Holy Cross

23 UCONN
30 UCONN
31 at UConn
FEBRUARY

12 PROVIDENCE
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DECEMBER

4 at New Hampshire
5 at New Hampshire
11 at UConn

JANUARY
23  MAINE
24 MAINE

FEBRUARY

5 MERRIMACK
7 at Merrimack
12 VERMONT
13 VERMONT

Boston University

(5-4-0 HE)

=
— W N
A AN

¢\ UConn

@ (8-9-1 HE)

NOVEMBER
21 at Providence
22 PROVIDENCE

DECEMBER
4 BOSTON COLLEGE
5 at Boston College

11 BOSTON UNIVERSITY

18 MERRIMACK
19  at Merrimack

JANUARY
8 VERMONT
9 VERMONT

15 at New Hampshire
16 NEW HAMPSHIRE
23  at Boston College
26  at Northeastern

30 at Boston College
31 BOSTON COLLEGE

FEBRUARY
5 MAINE
12 HOLY CROSS
13 at Holy Cross

NOVEMBER
20 MAINE
21 MAINE

DECEMBER

4 at Providence

5 PROVIDENCE

11 at Merrimack

12 MERRIMACK

23 at New Hampshire
30 NEW HAMPSHIRE

JANUARY

1 at Vermont

2 at Vermont

9 PROVIDENCE

15  at Boston College
16 BOSTON COLLEGE

FEBRUARY

5 NORTHEASTERN
6 at Northeastern
12 atUConn

12  UCONN

Holy Cross
3-14-0
(3-14-0 HE)

NOVEMBER
20 atHoly Cross
21 atHoly Cross

DECEMBER

11 at New Hampshire
12 at New Hampshire
18 at Providence

19  at Providence

JANUARY

3 at Northeastern

4 at Northeastern

17 at Northeastern

22  at Boston University
29 at Boston University

FEBRUARY

5 at UConn

13 at Merrimack
14 at Merrimack



g Merrimack New Hampshire Northeastern PHUWDENEE Providence Vermont
1-15.0 6-13-1 15-1-1 “ 3 10-6-1 6-2-0
(1-15-0 HE) (6-13-1 HE) (15-1-1 HE) N (10-6-1 HE) (6-2-0 HE)

DECEMBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER
11 HOLY CROSS L, 24 20 BOSTON COLLEGE L,2-6 | 11 atBoston College W, 4-1 | 21 UCONN W,6-2 19 NEW HAMPSHIRE W
12 at Holy Cross W, 3-2 21 at Boston College L,1-4 13 BOSTON COLLEGE L,1-2 22 at UCONN T, 1-1 20 NEW HAMPSHIRE L
18 at UConn L, 0-4 27  at Boston College W, 3-2
19 UCONN L, 0-5 DECEMBER JANUARY 28 BOSTON COLLEGE W, 3-2 | JANUARY

4 BOSTON UNIVERSITY L,1-2 ' 3 MAINE W, 4-1 1 HOLY CROSS W,
JANUARY 5 BOSTON UNIVERSITY W, 4-3 4 MAINE W, 1-0 = DECEMBER 2 HOLY CROSS W,
8 at Boston College L, 35 11 MAINE L,1-2 8 NEW HAMPSHIRE W,3-1 4 HOLY CROSS W,2-0 8 at UConn W,
9 BOSTON COLLEGE L, 1-3 12 MAINE L,1-2 ' 9 at New Hampshire T,2-20T | 5 at Holy Cross W, 4-1 9 at UConn W, 3
15 PROVIDENCE L, 0-3 19 at Vermont L,2-4 | 12 PROVIDENCE W, 4-0 | 18 MAINE W, 4-0
17  at Providence L, 2-4 20 at Vermont W,2-0 17 MAINE W, 3-20T 19 MAINE L, 1-2 FEBRUARY
22  NEW HAMPSHIRE L, 0-3 23 HOLY CROSS W,6-2 22 PROVIDENCE W, 4-1 12 at Boston University W,
23 at New Hampshire L, 0-4 30 atHoly Cross L,2-5 23 atProvidence W, 5-0 | JANUARY 13 at Boston University L
29  at Northeastern L, 0-5 26 UCONN W,2-0 9 at Holy Cross W, 5-2
30 NORTHEASTERN L, 0-6 JANUARY 29 MERRIMACK W,5-0 | 12 at Northeastern L, 04

8 at Northeastern L,1-3 30 at Merrimack W,6-0 @ 15 at Merrimack W, 3-0
FEBRUARY 9 NORTHEASTERN T,2-20T 17 MERRIMACK W, 4-2
5 at Boston University L, 0-6 15 UCONN L, 0-1 | FEBRUARY 22  at Northeastern L, 1-4
7 BOSTON UNIVERSITY L, 0-2 16 at UConn L,0-4 5 at Holy Cross W, 8-0 23 NORTHEASTERN L, 0-5
13 MAINE L, 1-2 22 at Merrimack W,3-0 6 HOLY CROSS W, 12-0
14 MAINE L, 1-6 23 MERRIMACK W, 4-0 @ 13 at New Hampshire W, 6-1  EEBRUARY

14 NEW HAMPSHIRE W,4-1 5 at New Hampshire L, 0-1
FEBRUARY 6 NEW HAMPSHIRE W, 5-4
5 PROVIDENCE e 12 at Boston College L, 1-20T

13 NORTHEASTERN

W, 1
7 at Providence L, 4-
L, 1
14 at Northeastern L, 1



Conference Scoring Leaders

A WN -
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15
16

22

11
12
13
14

10
11

Alina Mueller
Skylar Fontaine
Chloé Aurard
Savannah Norcross
Kelly Browne
Katy Knoll

Sara Hjalmarsson
Viki Harkness
Maureen Murphy
Ida Kuoppala
Hannah Bilka
Hadley Hartmetz
Brooke Hobson
Savannah Bouzide
Nicole Kelly

Alexie Guay

Bryn Saarela
Caroline Peterson
Bailey Burton
Brooke Becker
Lauren Martin
Willow Corson
Millie Sirum

Jillian Fey

Megan Carter
Natalie Snodgrass
Jada Habisch

Skylar Fontaine
Hadley Hartmetz
Brooke Hobson
Alexie Guay
Brooke Becker
Megan Carter
Maude Poulin-Labelle
Cayla Barnes
Claire Tyo

Emily Rickwood
Charli Kettlye
Lauren DeBlois
Rae Breton

Elise Morphy
Emma Lange
Chloe Gonsalves
Camryn Wong

Nicole Kelly
Bryn Saarela
Brooke Becker
Millie Sirum
Jada Habisch
Claire Tyo

Gaby Roy
Rahel Enzler
Charli Kettlye
Chavonne Truter
Lindsay Bochna
Avery Myers
Brianna Brooks
Lilly Feeney
Ciara Wall

NU
NU
NU
BC
BC
NU
PC
uc
NU
ME
BC
BC
NU
uc
UNH
BC
HCR
PC
PC
PC
UNH
BC
HCR
BC
NU
uc
uc

NU
BC
NU
BC
PC
NU
UVM
BC
PC
UNH
UNH
PC
UNH
ME
HCR
PC
uc

UNH
HCR
PC
HCR
uc
PC
BC
ME
UNH
UNH
PC
UNH
UNH
HCR
UNH

JR
SR
JR
JR
JR
SO
JR
JR
JR
SO
SO
SO
SR
SR
FR
SO
FR
JR
SO
FR
JR
SR
FR
JR
SO
SR
FR
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Scoring

GP
17
17
17
16
16
17
17
18

8
12
15
15
17
18
20
16
17
17
17
17
20
14
15
16
17
18
18

G-A-P
8-22-30
9-12-21
12-7-19
10-8-18
6-12-18

9-7-16
5-10-15
3-11-14

5-8-13

8-5-13

6-7-13
1-12-13
2-11-13

6-7-13

3-9-12

5-6-11

6-5-11

5-6-11

4-7-11

2-9-11

5-6-11

4-6-10

5-5-10

6-4-10

4-6-10

6-4-10

5-5-10

Defenseman Scoring
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GP
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8
15
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14
17
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18

G-A-P
9-12-21
1-12-13
2-11-13

5-6-11
2-9-11
4-6-10
1-8-9
3-6-9
3-6-9
1-8-9
3-5-8
4-3-7
1-5-6
1-4-5
1-4-5
0-5-5
2-3-5

Freshman Scoring
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20
17
17
15
18
17

9
13
19
19
15
16
16
17
19

G-A-P
3-9-12
6-5-11
2-9-11
5-5-10
5-5-10

3-6-9
5-3-8
3-5-8
3-5-8
4-3-7
5-1-6
4-2-6
4-2-6
2-4-6
0-6-6

PPG
1.76
1.24
1.12
1.12
1.12
0.94
0.88
0.78
1.62
1.08
0.87
0.87
0.76
0.72
0.60
0.69
0.65
0.65
0.65
0.65
0.55
0.71
0.67
0.62
0.59
0.56
0.56

PPG
1.24
0.87
0.76
0.69
0.65
0.59
1.12
0.60
0.53
0.45
0.42
0.41
0.33
0.36
0.29
0.29
0.28

PPG
0.60
0.65
0.65
0.67
0.56
0.53
0.89
0.62
0.42
0.37
0.40
0.38
0.38
0.35
0.32

PIM
3/6
0/0

5/10
2/4
3/6

6/12
3/6
0/0
1/2
0/0
1/2
3/6

8/16
3/6

10/31

5/10
3/6
1/2
1/2

8/16
2/4
2/4

6/12

6/12

9/18
3/6
2/4

PIM
0/0
3/6

8/16

5/10

8/16

9/18
1/2

5/10
4/8
4/8
3/6
2/4
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8/16
3/6
2/4

PIM
10/31
3/6
8/16
6/12
2/4
4/8
2/4
0/0
3/6
10/20
3/6
2/4
3/6
5/10
0/0
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+/-
+25
+25
+22
+12
+12
+16

+9

+8
+17

+11
+16
+23

+4

+13
-6
+3
+1
+2

+9
-11
+4
+17
+1
+8

+/-
+25
+16
+23
+13
+2
+17
+8
+9
+3
-7
-3
+2
-3

-9
+6
-1

+/-

-6
+2
-11
+8
+3
+7
+1
-3
-3
+3
+3
-5
-8
+1



Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Chloé Aurard NU JR F 17 12 0.71 1 Alina Mueller NU JR F 17 22 1.29
2 Savannah Norcross BC JR F 16 10 0.62 2 Hadley Hartmetz BC SO D 15 12 0.80
3 Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 17 9 0.53 Kelly Browne BC JR F 16 12 0.75
Katy Knoll NU SO F 17 9 0.53 Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 17 12 0.71
5 Ida Kuoppala ME SO F 12 8 0.67 5 Brooke Hobson NU SR D 17 11 0.65
Alina Mueller NU JR F 17 8 0.47 Viki Harkness ucC JR F 18 11 0.61
7 Hannah Bilka BC SO F 15 6 0.40 7 Sara Hjalmarsson PC JR F 17 10 0.59
Jillian Fey BC JR F 16 6 0.38 8 Brooke Becker PC FR D 17 9 0.53
Kelly Browne BC JR F 16 6 0.38 Nicole Kelly UNH FR F 20 9 0.45
Bryn Saarela HCR FR F 17 6 0.35 10 Maureen Murphy NU JR F 8 8 1.00
Natalie Snodgrass uc SR F 18 6 0.33 Maude Poulin-Labelle UVM JR D 8 8 1.00
Savannah Bouzide ucC SR F 18 6 0.33 Savannah Norcross BC JR F 16 8 0.50
Danika Pasqua uc JR F 18 6 0.33 Morgan Wabick uc SR F 16 8 0.50
Jada Christian UNH SO F 20 6 0.30 Emily Rickwood UNH JR D 20 8 0.40
Power Play Goals GP G GprpG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 17 5 0.29 1 Alina Mueller NU JR F 17 1-10-11 0.65
2 Chloé Aurard NU JR F 17 3 0.18 2 Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 17 5-2-7 0.41
Lauren DeBlois PC SO D 17 3 0.18 3 Brooke Hobson NU SR D 17 1-5-6 0.35
Jada Christian UNH SO F 20 3 0.15 4 Ida Kuoppala ME SO F 12 2-3-5 0.42
5 8 Players Tied With 2 Sara Hjalmarsson PC JR F 17 2-3-5 0.29
Caroline Peterson PC JR F 17 2-3-5 0.29
Claire Tyo PC FR D 17 2-3-5 0.29
8 Chloe Gonsalves PC SR D 17 0-4-4 0.24
Jada Christian UNH SO F 20 3-1-4 0.20
10 16 Players Tied With 3 Points
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Hannah Bilka BC SO F 15 2 0.13 1 Chloé Aurard NU JR F 17 5 0.29
Annelise Rice PC SR F 16 2 0.12 2 Ida Kuoppala ME SO F 12 3 0.25
3 10 Players Tied With 1 Savannah Norcross BC JR F 16 3 0.19
Jillian Fey BC JR F 16 3 0.19
Annelise Rice PC SR F 16 3 0.19
Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 17 3 0.18
Katy Knoll NU SO F 17 3 0.18
Natalie Snodgrass UC SR F 18 3 0.17
9 5 Players Tied With 2
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 17 +25 1 Maureen Murphy NU JR F 8 1
Alina Mueller NU IR F 17 +25 Gaby Roy BC FR F 9 1
3 Brooke Hobson NU SR D 17 +23 Chloé Aurard NU JR F 17 1
4 Chloé Aurard NU IR F 17 +22 Jada Habisch uc FR F 18 1
5 Maureen Murphy NU JR F 8 +17
Megan Carter NU SO D 17 +17
7 Hadley Hartmetz BC SO D 15 +16
Katy Knoll NU SO F 17 +16
9 Lauren Maclnnis NU SR D 17 +14
10 Alexie Guay BC SO D 16 +13
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Emily Rickwood UNH JR D 20 48 2.40 1 Danielle Fox uc JR F 219 104 .678
2 Taylor Leech ME SR D 14 42 3.00 2 Kelly Browne BC JR F 200 117 .631
3 Maddie Truax UNH SR D 20 40 2.00 3 Ally Johnson ME JR F 140 86 .619
4 Allison Attea HCR SR D 17 34 2.00 4 Jada Christian UNH SO F 34 21 .618
5 Julia MacLean MC JR D 15 33 2.20 5 Alina Mueller NU JR F 192 121 .613
6 Chloe Gonsalves PC SR D 17 31 1.82 6 Theresa Schafzahl UVYM JR F 20 14 .588
7 Cayla Barnes BC JR D 15 29 1.93 7 Savannah Bouzide uc SR F 159 112 .587
8 Kiki Roust MC JR D 15 28 1.87 8 Jesse Compher BU SR F 65 46 .586
9 Brooke Hobson NU SR D 17 27 1.59 9 Allison Reeb MC SO F 39 30 .565
10 Megan Carter NU SO D 17 26 1.53 10 Hailey Burns UVYM SO F 36 28 .562



Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Aerin Frankel NU SR 15 903:01 9 0.60 13-1-1 8 322 973
2 Jessie McPherson UVM FR 5 301:03 5 1.00 4-1-0 3 117 .959
3 Abigail Levy BC JR 7 370:10 7 1.13 5-1-0 1 177 962
4 Tia Chan uc FR 9 544:40 13 1.43 4-4-1 2 239 .948
5 Loryn Porter ME SR 14 839:29 22 1.57 7-7-0 1 461 .954
6 Kate Stuart BU JR 3 178:36 5 1.68 2-1-0 1 77 .939
7 Corinne Schroeder BU SR 6 332:42 10 1.80 3-3-0 2 118 922
8 Sandra Abstreiter PC JR 17 1018:19 33 1.94 10-6-1 3 424 .928
9 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc JR 11 540:01 19 2.11 4-5-0 3 221 .921
10 Maddy McArthur BC JR 6 353:07 15 2.55 5-1-0 0 176 .921
11 Ava Boutilier UNH SR 18 1051:55 45 2.57 6-11-1 4 480 914
12 Emma Gorski MC SO 15 861:11 55 3.83 1-14-0 0 469 .895
13 Jada Brenon HCR JR 16 874:04 58 3.98 3-13-0 0 466 .889
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Aerin Frankel NU SR 15 903:01 9 0.60 13-1-1 8 322 973
2 Abigail Levy BC JR 7 370:10 7 1.13 5-1-0 1 177 962
3 Jessie McPherson UVM FR 5 301:03 5 1.00 4-1-0 3 117 .959
4 Loryn Porter ME SR 14 839:29 22 1.57 7-7-0 1 461 .954
5 Tia Chan uc FR 9 544:40 13 1.43 4-4-1 2 239 .948
6 Kate Stuart BU JR 3 178:36 5 1.68 2-1-0 1 77 .939
7 Sandra Abstreiter PC JR 17 1018:19 33 1.94 10-6-1 3 424 .928
8 Corinne Schroeder BU SR 6 332:42 10 1.80 3-3-0 2 118 .922
9 Maddy McArthur BC JR 6 353:07 15 2.55 5-1-0 0 176 .921
10 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc JR 11 540:01 19 2.11 4-5-0 3 221 921
11 Ava Boutilier UNH SR 18 1051:55 45 2.57 6-11-1 4 480 914
12 Emma Gorski MC SO 15 861:11 55 3.83 1-14-0 0 469 .895
13 Jada Brenon HCR JR 16 874:04 58 3.98 3-13-0 0 466 .889
Saves GP SVS/G  Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Ava Boutilier UNH SR 18 26.7 480 1 Aerin Frankel NU SR 15 8
2 Emma Gorski MC SO 15 31.3 469 2 Ava Boutilier UNH SR 18 4
3 Jada Brenon HCR JR 16 29.1 466 3 Jessie McPherson UVM FR 5 3
4 Loryn Porter ME SR 14 32.9 461 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc JR 11 3
5 Sandra Abstreiter PC JR 17 24.9 424 Sandra Abstreiter PC JR 17 3
6 Aerin Frankel NU SR 15 21.5 322 6 Corinne Schroeder BU SR 6 2
7 Tia Chan UC FR 9 26.6 239 Tia Chan uc FR 9 2
8 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc JR 11 20.1 221 8 Gwyneth Philips NU SO 2 1
9 Abigail Levy BC IR 7 25.3 177 Kate Stuart BU JR 3 1
10 Maddy McArthur BC JR 6 29.3 176 Abigail Levy BC IR 7 1
11 Corinne Schroeder BU SR 6 19.7 118 Loryn Porter ME SR 14 1
12 Jessie McPherson UVM FR 5 23.4 117
13 Kelly Pickreign BC IR 4 22.2 89
14 Kate Stuart BU JR 3 25.7 77
15 Nikki Harnett UNH SO 2 28.5 57
16 Julia Pelletier HCR SR 2 26.0 52
17 Aries Mustoe MC FR 2 20.5 41
18 Natalie Ferenc UVM SO 2 20.0 40
19 Gwyneth Philips NU SO 2 16.0 32
20 Sarah Street HCR JR 2 13.0 26




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Northeastern 17 73 4.29 1 Northeastern 17 11 0.65
2 Boston College 16 52 3.25 2 Vermont 8 11 1.38
3 Vermont 8 24 3.00 3 Maine 14 24 1.71
4 Providence 17 43 2.53 4 Boston University 9 16 1.78
5 Boston University 9 19 2.11 5 Boston College 16 29 1.81

UConn 18 38 2.11 6 UConn 18 34 1.89
7 New Hampshire 20 39 1.95 7 Providence 17 34 2.00
8 Maine 14 22 1.57 8 New Hampshire 20 55 2.75
9 Holy Cross 17 26 1.53 9 Merrimack 16 64 4.00
10 Merrimack 16 13 0.81 10 Holy Cross 17 71 4.18

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Northeastern 14/67 0 20.9 1 Boston University 28/29 2 96.6
2 Providence 12/58 1 20.7 2 Northeastern 48/50 5 96.0
3 Maine 7/36 1 19.4 3 Maine 45/47 1 95.7
4 Vermont 5/28 0 17.9 4 Boston College 54/60 4 90.0
5 UConn 7/61 3 11.5 5 Vermont 26/29 0 89.7
6 Boston College 4/38 1 10.5 6 UConn 36/41 0 87.8
7 Boston University 3/30 0 10.0 7 New Hampshire 61/70 0 87.1
8 Holy Cross 4/55 2 7.3 8 Providence 43/52 2 82.7
9 Merrimack 4/59 4 6.8 9 Merrimack 43/54 0 79.6
10 New Hampshire 4/63 2 6.3 10 Holy Cross 47/63 0 74.6

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL

Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 New Hampshire 20 177 8.8 1 Northeastern 17 679 39.9
2 Boston College 16 137 8.6 2 Vermont 8 266 33.2
3 Merrimack 16 131 8.2 3 UConn 18 596 33.1
4 Holy Cross 17 134 7.9 4 Providence 17 557 32.8
5 Vermont 8 58 7.2 5 Boston College 16 510 31.9
6 Maine 14 100 7.1 6 Boston University 9 265 29.4
7 Northeastern 17 120 7.1 7 New Hampshire 20 524 26.2
8 Providence 17 110 6.5 8 Maine 14 346 24.7
9 Boston University 9 58 6.4 9 Holy Cross 17 408 24.0
10 UConn 18 82 4.6 10 Merrimack 16 313 19.6

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD

Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Northeastern 18 24 30 1 73 1 Northeastern 3 3 5 0 11
2 Boston College 17 16 17 2 52 Vermont 2 3 6 0 11
3 Providence 17 9 17 0 43 3 Boston University 4 7 5 - 16
4 New Hampshire 8 16 15 O 39 4 Maine 7 7 9 1 24
5 UConn 13 13 12 0 38 5 Boston College 9 5 15 0 29
6 Holy Cross 10 4 12 - 26 6 UConn 12 9 11 2 34
7 Vermont 7 7 9 1 24 Providence 13 9 11 1 34
8 Maine 7 9 6 0 22 8 New Hampshire 18 14 23 0 55 pRUWBENCE
9 Boston University 5 7 7 - 19 9 Merrimack 21 24 19 - 64 .
10 Merrimack 5 4 4 - 13 10 Holy Cross 18 28 25 - 71 {

SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Northeastern 14 0 +14 2 5 +3 +17
2 Maine 7 1 +6 2 1 -1 +5
3 Boston University 3 0 +3 1 2 +1 +4

Providence 12 1 +11 9 2 -7 +4

5 Vermont 5 0 +5 3 0 -3 +2
6 Boston College 4 1 +3 6 4 -2 +1
7 UConn 7 3 +4 5 0 -5 -1
8 New Hampshire 4 2 +2 9 0 -9 -7
9 Merrimack 4 4 0 11 0 -11 -11
10 Holy Cross 4 2 +2 16 0 -16 -14




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game

GP G-A-P P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Emilie Prive Franklin Pierce FRF 2 1-5-6 3.00 1 Aerin Frankel Northeastern SR 903:01 9 0.60
2 Jenna Ruiz Franklin Pierce FRF 2 4-1-5  2.50 2 Emma Soderberg Minnesota Duluth JR 700:13 11 0.94
3 Bethany Ross Franklin Pierce SOD 2 0-4-4 2.00 3 Jessie McPherson Vermont FR 301:03 5 1.00
4 Daryl Watts Wisconsin SR F 14 13-14-27 1.93 4 Emme Ostrander Franklin Pierce JR 60:00 1 1.00
5 Alina Mueller Northeastern JRF 17 8-22-30 1.76 5 Suzette Faucher Franklin Pierce FR 59:52 1 1.00
6 Cassidy Jones Franklin Pierce SO F 2 2-1-3  1.50 6 Abigail Levy Boston College JR 370:10 7 1.13
Katelyn Brightbill Franklin Pierce SOF 2 1-2-3 1.50 7 Kennedy Blair Wisconsin SR 824:18 18 1.31
Becca Kniss Franklin Pierce SOF 2 1-2-3  1.50 8 Josie Bothun Penn State FR 950:57 22 1.39
Bridget Fagan Franklin Pierce JRF 2 1-2-3 1.50 9 Tia Chan UConn FR 544:40 13 1.43
Brooke Remington Franklin Pierce FRD 2 0-3-3 1.50 10 Loryn Porter Maine SR 839:29 22 1.57
Kiara Zanon Penn State FR F 16 8-16-24 1.50 11 Michelle Pasiechnyk Clarkson FR 452:54 12 1.59
Sophie Shirley Wisconsin JR F 14 9-12-21 1.50 12 Kayle Osborne Colgate FR 962:27 26 1.62
13 Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson SR F 15 9-11-20 1.33 13 Kate Stuart Boston University JR 178:36 5 1.68
Anna Klein Minnesota Duluth SR F 12 9-7-16  1.33 14 Lucy Morgan St. Lawrence SO 205:02 6 1.76
15 Caitrin Lonergan Clarkson SR F 13 12-5-17 1.31 15 Corinne Schroeder Boston University SR 332:42 10 1.80
16 Natalie Heising Penn State SR F 16 7-13-20 1.25 16 Ena Nystrom Mercyhurst SO 395:57 12 1.82
17 Skylar Fontaine Northeastern SRD 17 9-12-21 1.24 17 Raygan Kirk Robert Morris SO 722:47 22 1.83
18 Brette Pettet Wisconsin SR F 14 8-9-17 1.21 18 Jenna Silvonen Mercyhurst SO 327:07 10 1.83
19 Renee Saltness Quinnipiac SR F 12 6-8-14 1.17 19 Andrea Braendli Ohio State JR 818:21 26 1.91
Lexie Adzija Quinnipiac JRF 12 6-8-14 1.17 20 Sandra Abstreiter Providence JR 1018:19 33 1.94
21 Gabrielle David Clarkson SO F 15 4-13-17 1.13 21 Allison Small Syracuse SR 887:07 31 2.10
22 Savannah Norcross Boston College JR F 16 10-8-18 1.12 22 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle UConn JR 540:01 19 2.11
Kelly Browne Boston College JR F 16 6-12-18 1.12 23 Lauren Bench Minnesota SR 717:40 27 2.26
Maude Poulin-Labelle Vermont JRD 8 1-8-9 1.12 24 Logan Angers Quinnipiac SO 487:00 19 2.34
25 Chloé Aurard Northeastern JRF 17 12-7-19 1.12 25 Annika Asplundh Lindenwood JR 570:44 23 242
Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Bethany Ross Franklin Pierce SOD 2 0-4-4 2.00 1 Aerin Frankel Northeastern SR 322 9 973
2 Brooke Remington Franklin Pierce FRD 2 0-3-3 1.50 2 Emma Soéderberg Minnesota Duluth JR 284 11 .963
3 Skylar Fontaine Northeastern SRD 17 9-12-21 1.24 3 Abigail Levy Boston College JR 177 7 .962
4 Maude Poulin-Labelle Vermont JRD 8 1-8-9 1.12 4 Jessie McPherson Vermont FR 117 5 .959
5 Grace Bowlby Wisconsin SRD 14 0-13-13 0.93 5 Loryn Porter Maine SR 461 22 .954
6 Kendall Cooper Quinnipiac FRD 10 4-5-9  0.90 6 Lucy Morgan St. Lawrence SO 120 6 .952
7 Hadley Hartmetz Boston College SOD 15 1-12-13 0.87 7 Michelle Pasiechnyk Clarkson FR 227 12 .950
8 Maddy Samoskevich Quinnipiac FRD 10 1-7-8 0.80 8 Josie Bothun Penn State FR 406 22 .949
Jessica DiGirolamo Syracuse SRD 15 8-4-12 0.80 9 Tia Chan UConn FR 239 13 .948
10 Brooke Hobson Northeastern SRD 17 2-11-13 0.76 10 Kennedy Blair Wisconsin SR 321 18 .947
11 Ashton Bell Minnesota Duluth SRD 12 3-6-9 0.75 11 Emme Ostrander Franklin Pierce JR 17 1 .944
12 Alexie Guay Boston College SOD 16 5-6-11 0.69 12 Ena Nystrom Mercyhurst SO 202 12 .944
Tanner Gates Colgate JRD 16 0-11-11 0.69 13 Raygan Kirk Robert Morris SO 344 22 .940
Lyndie Lobdell Penn State FRD 16 0-11-11 0.69 14 Kate Stuart Boston University JR 77 5 .939
15 Nicole Gosling Clarkson FRD 15 2-8-10 0.67 15 Taylor Liotta RIT SO 182 12 .938
Courtney Vorster Quinnipiac SOD 12 3-5-8 0.67 16 Annika Asplundh Lindenwood JR 326 23 .934
Kate Reilly Quinnipiac SOD 12 3-5-8 0.67 17 Suzette Faucher Franklin Pierce FR 14 1 .933
18 Brooke Becker Providence FRD 17 2-9-11 0.65 18 Allison Small Syracuse SR 428 31 .932
19 Izzy Heminger Penn State JRD 16 2-8-10 0.62 19 Kayle Osborne Colgate FR 340 26 .929
Emily Curlett Robert Morris SRD 16 5-5-10 0.62 20 Sandra Abstreiter Providence JR 424 33 .928
Emilie Harley Robert Morris SRD 16 1-9-10 0.62
Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T  Win %
1 Emilie Prive Franklin Pierce F 2 1-5-6  3.00 1 Emme Ostrander Franklin Pierce JR 1-0-0 1.000
2 Jenna Ruiz Franklin Pierce F 2 4-1-5 2.50 Suzette Faucher Franklin Pierce FR 1-0-0 1.000
3 Brooke Remington Franklin Pierce D 2 0-3-3 1.50 3 Aerin Frankel Northeastern SR 13-1-1 .900
Kiara Zanon Penn State F 16 8-16-24 1.50 4 Josie Bothun Penn State FR 13-1-2 .875
5 Sarah Boucher Mercyhurst F 12 7-4-11 0.92 5 Maddy McArthur Boston College JR 5-1-0 .833
6 Kendall Cooper Quinnipiac D 10 4-5-9 0.90 Abigail Levy Boston College JR 5-1-0 .833
7 Kalty Kaltounkova Colgate F 16 4-9-13 0.81 7 Kennedy Blair Wisconsin SR 11-2-1 .821
Jamie Nelson Minnesota State F 16 6-7-13 0.81 8 Jessie McPherson Vermont FR 4-1-0 .800
9 Clara Van Wieren Minnesota Duluth F 10 6-2-8 0.80 9 Kayle Osborne Colgate FR 11-4-1 719
Maddy Samoskevich Quinnipiac D 10 1-7-8 0.80 10 Emma Séderberg Minnesota Duluth JR 8-4-0 .667
Paige McNeil Sacred Heart F 5 3-1-4 0.80 Kate Stuart Boston University JR 2-1-0 .667
Rachel Bjorgan St. Lawrence F 5 1-3-4 0.80 12 Andrea Braendli Ohio State JR 9-5-0 .643
13 Jenna Buglioni Ohio State F 16 7-5-12  0.75 13 Raygan Kirk Robert Morris SO 7-4-1 .625
14 Lyndie Lobdell Penn State D 16 0-11-11 0.69 Michelle Pasiechnyk Clarkson FR 5-3-0 .625
15 Nicole Gosling Clarkson D 15 2-8-10 0.67 15 Sandra Abstreiter Providence JR  10-6-1 .618
Millie Sirum Holy Cross F 15 5-5-10 0.67 16 Lauren Bench Minnesota SR 8-5-0 .615
17 Bryn Saarela Holy Cross F 17 6-5-11 0.65 17 Jenna Silvonen Mercyhurst SO 3-2-1 .583
Abbey Murphy Minnesota F 17 4-7-11 0.65 18 Logan Angers Quinnipiac SO 5-4-0 .556
Brooke Becker Providence D 17 2-9-11 0.65 19 Loryn Porter Maine SR 7-7-0 .500
20 Olivia Wallin Penn State F 14 8-1-9 0.64 Tia Chan UConn FR 4-4-1 .500
Corinne Schroeder Boston University SR 3-3-0 .500
Marie-Pier Coulombe Clarkson JR 3-3-1 .500
Ena Nystrom Mercyhurst SO 3-3-0 .500




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM Assists Per Game GP A A/GM
1 Jenna Ruiz Franklin Pierce FRF 2 4 2.00 1 Emilie Prive Franklin Pierce FRF 2 5 2.50
2 Cassidy Jones Franklin Pierce SO F 2 2 1.00 2 Bethany Ross Franklin Pierce SsOD 2 4 2.00
3 Daryl Watts Wisconsin SR F 14 13 0.93 3 Brooke Remington Franklin Pierce FRD 2 3 1.50
4 Caitrin Lonergan Clarkson SR F 13 12 0.92 4 Alina Mueller Northeastern JR F 17 22 1.29
5 Anna Klein Minnesota Duluth SRF 12 9 0.75 5 Kiara Zanon Penn State FR F 16 16 1.00
6 Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota SR F 17 12 0.71 Daryl Watts Wisconsin SR F 14 14 1.00

Chloé Aurard Northeastern JR F 17 12 0.71 Maude Poulin-Labelle Vermont JRD 8 8 1.00

8 Ida Kuoppala Maine SO F 12 8 0.67 Katelyn Brightbill Franklin Pierce SOF 2 2 1.00
9 Sophie Shirley Wisconsin JRF 14 9 0.64 Becca Kniss Franklin Pierce SOF 2 2 1.00
10 Savannah Norcross Boston College JR F 16 10 0.62 Bridget Fagan Franklin Pierce JRF 2 2 1.00
11 Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson SR F 15 9 0.60 11 Grace Bowlby Wisconsin SR D 14 13 0.93
Clara Van Wieren Minnesota Duluth FR F 10 6 0.60 12 Gabrielle David Clarkson SO F 15 13 0.87
Paige McNeil Sacred Heart FRF 5 3 0.60 13 Sophie Shirley Wisconsin JR F 14 12 0.86

14 Sarah Boucher Mercyhurst FR F 12 7 0.58 14 Natalie Heising Penn State SR F 16 13 0.81
15 Olivia Wallin Penn State FR F 14 8 0.57 15 Hadley Hartmetz Boston College SO D 15 12 0.80
Brette Pettet Wisconsin SR F 14 8 0.57 16 Kelly Browne Boston College JR F 16 12 0.75

17 Jessica DiGirolamo Syracuse SRD 15 8 0.53 Gabbie Hughes Minnesota Duluth JRF 12 9 0.75
18 Skylar Fontaine Northeastern SRD 17 9 0.53 18 Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson SR F 15 11 0.73
Katy Knoll Northeastern SO F 17 9 0.53 Lauren Bellefontaine Syracuse JR F 15 11 0.73

20 13 Players Tied With 0.50 Abby Moloughney Syracuse JR F 15 11 0.73
21 Taylor Girard Quinnipiac SR F 11 8 0.73

22 Skylar Fontaine Northeastern SRD 17 12 0.71

23 Maddy Samoskevich Quinnipiac FRD 10 7 0.70

24 Tanner Gates Colgate JR D 16 11 0.69

Lyndie Lobdell Penn State FRD 16 11 0.69

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP GWG
1 Skylar Fontaine Northeastern SRD 17 0.29 5 1 Chloé Aurard Northeastern JR F 17 5
2 Caitrin Lonergan Clarkson SR F 13 0.23 3 2 Ida Kuoppala Maine SO F 12 3

Emma Polaski Syracuse SR F 14 0.21 3 Sarah Boucher Mercyhurst FR F 12 3
Brooke McQuigge Clarkson SO F 15 0.20 3 Anna Klein Minnesota Duluth SR F 12 3
Danielle Serdachny Colgate SO F 16 0.19 3 Emma Gentry St. Cloud State FR F 14 3
Amy Dobson Penn State JR F 16 0.19 3 Brette Pettet Wisconsin SR F 14 3
Chloé Aurard Northeastern JR F 17 0.18 3 Daryl Watts Wisconsin SR F 14 3
Lauren DeBlois Providence SO D 17 0.18 3 Savannah Norcross Boston College JR F 16 3
Jada Christian New Hampshire SO F 20 0.15 3 Jillian Fey Boston College JR F 16 3
10 26 Players Tied With 2 Tatum Skaggs Ohio State SR F 16 3
Paetyn Levis Ohio State JR F 16 3

Annelise Rice Providence SR F 16 3

Kiara Zanon Penn State FR F 16 3

Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota SR F 17 3

Taylor Heise Minnesota JR F 17 3

Skylar Fontaine Northeastern SR D 17 3

Katy Knoll Northeastern SO F 17 3

Natalie Snodgrass UConn SR F 18 3

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG

1 Anna Klein Minnesota Duluth SRF 12 0.17 2
Hannah Bilka Boston College SO F 15 0.13 2
Annelise Rice Providence SRF 16 0.12 2

4 25 Players Tied With 1
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SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
1 Franklin Pierce 2 14 7.00 1 Northeastern 17 11 0.65
2 Quinnipiac 12 53 4.42 2 Franklin Pierce 2 2 1.00
3 Northeastern 17 73  4.29 3 Minnesota Duluth 12 13 1.08
4 Wisconsin 14 56 4.00 4 Wisconsin 14 18 1.29
5 Penn State 16 53 3.31 5 Vermont 8 11 1.38
6 Boston College 16 52 3.25 6 Penn State 16 24 1.50
7 Minnesota Duluth 12 37 3.08 7 Colgate 16 27 1.69
8 Clarkson 15 46  3.07 8 Maine 14 24 171
9 Vermont 8 24 3.00 9 Quinnipiac 12 21 1.75
10 Robert Morris 16 46 2.88 Robert Morris 16 28 1.75
11 Minnesota 17 47  2.76 11 Boston University 9 16 1.78
12 Syracuse 15 41  2.73 12 Boston College 16 29 1.81
13 Colgate 16 42 2.62 13 Mercyhurst 12 22 1.83
Ohio State 16 42 2.62 14 UConn 18 34 1.89
15 Providence 17 43  2.53 15 Clarkson 15 30 2.00
16 Mercyhurst 12 30 2.50 Ohio State 16 32 2.00
17 Boston University 9 19 2.11 Providence 17 34 2.00
UConn 18 38 2.11 18 Syracuse 15 32 2.13
19 St. Lawrence 5 10 2.00 19 Minnesota 17 38 2.24
20 New Hampshire 20 39 1.95 20 New Hampshire 20 55 2.75
21 Minnesota State 18 34 1.89 21 Minnesota State 18 50 2.78
22 Maine 14 22 1.57 22 Bemidji State 16 50 3.12
23 Holy Cross 17 26 1.53 23 Lindenwood 13 43  3.31
24 St. Cloud State 17 25 1.47 24 St. Cloud State 17 59 3.47
25 Lindenwood 13 19 1.46 25 St. Lawrence 5 18 3.60
26 Sacred Heart 5 6 1.20 26 Merrimack 16 64 4.00
27 Bemidji State 16 19 1.19 27 RIT 12 49 4.08
28 Long Island University 7 7 1.00 28 Holy Cross 17 71  4.18
29 Merrimack 16 13 0.81 29 Sacred Heart 5 26 5.20
30 RIT 12 6 0.50 30 Long Island University 7 39 5.57
POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Franklin Pierce 3/8 0 37.5 1 Boston University 28/29 2 96.6
2 Northeastern 14/67 0 20.9 2 Northeastern 48/50 5 96.0
3 Providence 12/58 1 20.7 3 Maine 45/47 1 95.7
4 Clarkson 10/49 1 204 4 Ohio State 39/41 0 95.1
5 St. Lawrence 3/15 0 20.0 5 Syracuse 56/61 2 91.8
6 Maine 7/36 1 194 6 Minnesota Duluth 32/35 3 91.4
7 Robert Morris 11/61 1 18.0 7 Mercyhurst 41/45 1 911
8 Quinnipiac 9/50 0 18.0 8 Boston College 54/60 4 90.0
9 Vermont 5/28 0 17.9 Minnesota State 54/60 0 90.0
10 Long Island University 3/17 2 17.6 Robert Morris 45/50 0 90.0
11 Colgate 12/72 1 16.7 11 Vermont 26/29 0 89.7
12 Wisconsin 7/44 0 15.9 12 Colgate 48/54 0 88.9
13 Minnesota State 9/57 2 15.8 Minnesota 40/45 0 88.9
14 Syracuse 8/53 0 15.1 14 Penn State 51/58 2 87.9
15 Penn State 8/55 0 145 15 UConn 36/41 0 87.8
16 Sacred Heart 2/14 0 14.3 16 Clarkson 57/65 1 87.7
17 Minnesota 6/47 0 12.8 17 Franklin Pierce 7/8 1 87.5
18 Lindenwood 6/50 1 12.0 18 St. Cloud State 48/55 0 87.3
19 UConn 7/61 3 11.5 19 New Hampshire 61/70 0 87.1
20 Boston College 4/38 1 10.5 20 Quinnipiac 20/23 1 87.0
21 Boston University 3/30 0 10.0 21 Wisconsin 24/28 0 85.7
St. Cloud State 5/50 2 10.0 22 Bemidji State 34/40 1 85.0
23 Ohio State 3/37 0 8.1 23 Lindenwood 61/73 3 83.6
24 Mercyhurst 4/50 1 8.0 24 Providence 43/52 2 827
25 Holy Cross 4/55 2 7.3 25 Merrimack 43/54 0 79.6
26 Minnesota Duluth 3/42 0 7.1 26 RIT 30/38 0 78.9
27 Merrimack 4/59 4 6.8 27 Sacred Heart 14/18 1 77.8
28 New Hampshire 4/63 2 6.3 28 Holy Cross 47/63 0 74.6
29 RIT 2/51 5 3.9 29 Long Island University 24/34 1 70.6
30 Bemidji State 0/27 0 0.0 30 St. Lawrence 12/18 0 66.7
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